advance payments received from construction contracts 239.6 329.6

liabilities to joint ventures and consortiums 69.3 143.3

liabilities to companies in which equity is held 20.8 20.6

1,187.7 1,448.8

Liabilities from derivatives, current

in hedging relationships 2.0 1.8

not in hedging relationships 13.2 6.6

15.2 8.4

Other current financial, non-derivative liabilities 274.2 291.7

Trade and other current payables 1,477.1 1,748.9

2014 2013

Liabilities for sales tax and other taxes 176.0 160.8

Personnel obligations 121.4 130.9

Social-security levies 40.8 43.4

Deferred income and / or accrued expenses 31.7 29.8

Total 369.9 364.9

183

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2014

26. Additional information on financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, classified according to the categories of IAS 39 and indicating
the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13, are as follows:

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements 2014

Level according
to IFRS 13
hierarchy

IAS 39
category

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

2014 2013

Assets

Equity interests (available for sale, at cost) – AfS-aC 14.2  – 12.4  –

Receivables 2 LaR 1,805.0  1,805.0  1,904.3  1,904.3

Other financial, non-derivative assets 2 LaR 112.2  112.2  155.4  155.9

Securities 1 AfS 0.6  0.6  53.4  53.4

Securities 2 HtM 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 1 LaR 403.1  403.1  668.7  668.7

Derivatives

 in hedging relationships 2 (Hedge) 4.9  4.9  7.2  7.2

 not in hedging relationships 2 FAHfT 7.2  7.2  12.6  12.6

Liabilities

Financial debt, non-recourse 2 FLAC 39.5  41.0  40.8  42.2

Financial debt recourse, bonds 1 FLAC 500.0  532.5  500.0  506.9

Financial debt recourse, without bonds and finance leases 2 FLAC 29.7  29.7  28.5  28.5

Finance leases, recourse 2 (IAS 17) 14.0  20.3  16.9  24.4

Liabilities 2 FLAC 1,187.7  1,187.7  1,448.8  1,448.8

Other non-derivative liabilities 2 FLAC 293.5  293.5  337.2  337.5

Derivatives

 in hedging relationships 2 (Hedge) 2.8  2.8  4.5  4.5

 not in hedging relationships 2 FLHfT 15.0  15.0  7.5  7.5

Valuation category

Loans and receivables LaR 2,320.3  2,320.3  2,728.4  2,729.0

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 0.6  0.6  53.4  53.4

Available-for-sale financial assets at cost AfS-aC 14.2  – 12.4  –

Held-to-maturity financial investments HtM 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 7.2  7.2  12.6  12.6

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 15.0  15.0  7.5  7.5

Financial liabilities at amortized cost FLAC 2,050.4  2,084.4  2,355.3  2,363.9

184

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2014

For cash and cash equivalents, current receivables and liabilities and current other financial non-derivative assets and other non-derivative
liabilities, the carrying amounts are approximately equal to the fair values due to the short residual terms.

The fair values of non-current financial assets and financial liabilities, which include the measurement categories loans and receivables, held-
to-maturity financial investments and financial liabilities at amortized cost, correspond to the present values calculated using current market-based

[…]

Syndicated credit lines  Credit lines that are agreed upon with a group of
banks (syndicate) under uniform conditions.

Statement of cash flows  Presentation of liquidity developments / flows of
funds taking into consideration the sources and applications of funds within
a certain period. The statement of cash flows shows the separate cash flows
from, or into, operating, investing and financing activities.

__
Value added  Difference between ROCE and the weighted average cost of
capital multiplied by capital employed. If value added is positive, this means
that the return on capital employed is higher than the weighted average cost
of capital.

__
WACC  Abbreviation for ‘weighted average cost of capital.’ Serves as a
measurement of the financing of the operative assets in return-on-capital-
employed controlling at Bilfinger. It reflects the minimum required rate of return
of shareholders and creditors.

Working capital  Factor for observing changes in liquidity. It shows the
difference between current assets, without cash and marketable securities, and
current liabilities, without liabilities to banks.

205

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2014  Ten-year overview

GROUP
€ million

pro forma pro forma pro forma

2005 2006 2007 2008   2009 20091 2010 2011 2012 20121 2013 20131 2014

Assets

Non-current assets 1,951.9 2,451.2 3,139.0  3,964.3   4,914.4   4,621.7   4,459.9   3,090.3   3,519.4   2,930.8   3,134.0   3,011.5   3,026.7

Intangible assets 592.4 738.4  786.9  1,235.3   1,538.5   1,405.9   1,457.3   1,561.0   1,890.1   1,889.9   2,023.3   2,015.4   2,015.4

Property, plant and equipment 512.0 607.3 581.2  599.3   795.9   650.4   662.5   647.0   689.9   689.0   712.3   628.9   650.2

Receivables from concession projects 525.3 893.2 1,499.5  1,641.8   2,134.2   2,134.2   1,788.5   377.0   508.3   –   –   –   –

Other non-current assets 187.0 84.2 167.3  299.5   215.9   213.6   358.6   341.1   254.2   194.6   211.7   195.6   138.6

Deferred tax assets 135.2 128.1 104.1  188.4   229.9   217.6   193.0   164.2   176.9   157.3   186.7   171.6   222.5

Current assets 2,404.7 2,678.2 2,988.8  2,808.7   3,026.2   3,318.9   3,477.2   4,629.3   3,330.5   3,919.1   3,397.5   3,520.0   2,934.9

Inventories, receivables, other 1,572.8 1,895.5  2,192.8  2,088.5   2,227.8   1,923.3   1,889.9   2,021.4   2,243.3   2,225.9   2,373.0   2,212.7   2,215.6

Cash and cash equivalents 831.9 782.7 796.0  720.2   798.4   634.7   537.5   846.6   1,087.2   1,061.5   668.7   647.3   403.1

Assets classified as held for sale –   –   –   –   –   760.9   1,049.8   1,761.3   –   631.7   355.8   660.0   316.2

Equity and liabilities

Equity 1,188.8 1,206.2  1,331.9  1,141.0   1,561.4   1,561.4   1,812.2   1,792.9   2,036.7   2,036.7   2,164.7   2,164.7   1,917.1

Share capital 111.6 111.6  111.6  111.6   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1   138.1

Reserves 1,012.3 1,031.3 1,132.0  1,034.0   1,408.2   1,408.2   1,649.6   1,502.9   1,794.9   1,794.9   1,972.0   1,972.0   1,805.0

Treasury shares –   –   –   -100.0   -100.0   -100.0   -100.0   -100.0   -100.0   -100.0   -99.0   -99.0   -97.4

Retained and distributable earnings 37.2 46.5 67.0  74.4   92.1   92.1   115.1   247.0   195.7   195.7   138.1   138.1   92.0

Minority interest 27.7 16.8 21.3  21.0   23.0   23.0   9.4   4.9   8.0   8.0   15.5   15.5   -20.6

Non-current liabilities 898.8 1,319.7 1,817.1  2,602.0   2,873.4   2,822.8   2,510.7   1,158.7   1,748.3   1,230.1   1,212.8   1,146.3   1,220.2

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 130.2 159.7  135.4  218.8   286.7   286.7   312.7   324.5   394.2   393.7   423.1   416.8   523.7

Other provisions 105.3 99.5 89.0  68.6   84.3   84.3   71.5   60.0   56.6   56.4   60.7   55.0   55.0

Financial debt, recourse 86.6 90.9 70.0  306.1   319.6   269.0   183.5   181.4   519.3   519.3   517.3   517.2   515.8

Financial debt, non-recourse 485.1 808.3 1,313.9  1,488.5   1,880.3   1,880.3   1,624.1   338.7   460.5   16.3   12.6   12.6   12.5

Other liabilities 17.2 67.3 79.0  392.7   186.5   186.5   212.0   128.0   168.6   95.7   49.1   49.1   21.9

Deferred tax liabilities 74.4 94.0 129.8  127.3   116.0   116.0   106.9   126.1   149.1   148.7   150.0   95.6   91.3

Current liabilities 2,269.0 2,603.5 2,978.8  3,030.0   3,505.8   3,556.4   3,614.2   4,768.0   3,064.9   3,583.1   3,154.0   3,220.5   2,824.3

Current tax liabilities 50.2 71.5  80.7  120.3   132.7   91.7   118.1   88.5   101.6   101.9   116.5   115.1   89.1

Provisions 419.9 424.5 434.8  447.7   612.8   589.7   633.4   755.5   556.6   550.6   552.4   481.7   461.3

Financial debt, recourse 40.9 47.8 40.6  21.7   34.0   18.2   88.9   4.5   191.6   191.6   28.1   28.1   27.9

Financial debt, non-recourse 10.1 18.9 48.0  29.6   21.9   21.9   19.3   8.7   9.5   –   28.2   28.2   26.9

Other liabilities 1,747.9 2,040.8 2,374.7  2,410.7   2,704.4   2,280.8   2,051.6   2,116.2   2,205.6   2,160.9   2,113.8   1,906.8   1,847.1

Assets classified as held for sale –   –   –   –   –   554.1   702.9   1,794.6   –   578.1   315.0   660.6   372.0

Balance-sheet total 4,356.6 5,129.4 6,127.8  6,773.0   7,940.6   7,940.6   7,937.1   7,719.6   6,849.9   6,849.9   6,531.5   6,531.5   5,961.6

Proportion of balance-sheet total

Non-current assets 45% 48%  51% 59% 62% 58% 56% 40% 51% 43% 48% 46% 51%

Current assets 55% 52% 49% 41% 38% 42% 44% 60% 49% 57% 52% 54% 49%

Shareholders’ equity 27% 24% 22% 17% 20% 20% 23% 23% 30% 30% 33% 33% 32%

Non-current liabilities 21% 26% 30% 38% 36% 35% 32% 15% 25% 18% 19% 18% 20%

Current liabilities 52% 50% 48% 45% 44% 45% 45% 62% 45% 52% 48% 49% 47%
1 For better comparability, assets held for sale and liabilities held for sale are reported separately.

206

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2014

Additional information
Ten-year overview

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS